TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, SOMERSET COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 4433-24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, SOMERSET COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, MORE PARTICULARLY, CHAPTER 13, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES, ARTICLE V, CULTURAL ARTS COUNCIL, SECTIONS 13-13, COMMITTEE STRUCTURE AND 13-14, TERM OF COMMITTEE MEMBERS

SUMMARY

An ordinance amending the Municipal Code of the Township of Franklin with the addition of two (2) alternate members to the Steering Committee of the Cultural Arts Council. Alternate members with have a term of two years.

SECTION I

BE IT ORDAINED that Chapter 13, Boards, Commissions and Committees is hereby amended as follows:

§ 13-13 Committee structure.

- A. The Committee will be made up of a Steering Committee and various subcommittees as named and designated by the Steering Committee.
- B. The Steering Committee shall consist of up to 11 members <u>and 2 alternate members</u> appointed by the Township Council. The membership makeup of the Committee and the subcommittees shall be determined by the bylaws.
- C. The Chairperson, Vice Chairperson, Recording and Corresponding Secretary of the Steering Committee will be selected from one of its members in a process outlined in the bylaws.

§ 13-14 Term of Committee members.

- A. Committee members will serve for a term of three years <u>and alternate members will serve</u> <u>for a term of two years</u> with the exception of the appointments made in the first year.
 - (1) Three members will be appointed for a one-year term.
 - (2) Four members will be appointed for a two-year term.
 - (3) Four members will be appointed for a three-year term.
 - (4) One alternate member will be appointed for a one-year term.
 - (5) One alternate member will be appointed for a two-year term.
- B. After the initial terms have expired, each Committee member will be appointed for a three-year term. <u>After the initial terms have expired, each alternate member will be appointed for a two-year term.</u>
- C. Subcommittee terms will be outlined in the bylaws.

SECTION II

Each clause, section or subsection of this ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected.

SECTION III

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

ORDINANCE NO. 4433-24

This is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Council, Township of Franklin, Somerset County, New Jersey.

Introduced: 03/26/2024
Published: 03/29/2024
Public Hearing: 04/09/2024
Adoption: 04/09/2024
Published: 04/12/2024
Effective: 05/02/2024